

No: C045502

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

ROBERT SINAIKO, M.D.,  
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO  
Respondent,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,  
Real Party in Interest.

Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court for the County of Sacramento  
(The Honorable Ronald Robie)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Catherine I. Hanson, SBN 104506  
Gregory M. Abrams, SBN 135878  
221 Main Street, Suite 580  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone (916) 444-5532  
Facsimile (415) 882-5143  
Email: [legalinfo@cmanet.org](mailto:legalinfo@cmanet.org)

---

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. NEGLIGENCE CANNOT BE FOUND, LET ALONE DISCIPLINE BE IMPOSED,  
IF THERE IS A REPUTABLE MINORITY OF THE PROFESSION THAT  
BELIEVES THE PRACTICES AT ISSUE WERE APPROPRIATE..... 1

III. NEITHER THE SUPERIOR COURT NOR THE MEDICAL BOARD ESTABLISH  
THE PROPRIETY OF DISCIPLINE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE  
..... 2

CONCLUSION..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (1993) 509 U.S. 579..... 1, 3

**Other Authorities**

California's Book of Approved Jury Instructions (BAJI)..... 1
